RESOLUTION NO. RES-2020-216-A

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA RECITING THE FACT OF THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 3, 2020, DECLARING THE RESULTS AND SUCH OTHER MATTERS AS PROVIDED BY LAW

WHEREAS, on November 3, 2020, a General Municipal Election was duly held in the City of Santa Rosa pursuant to the provisions of Section 30 of the Charter of the City of Santa Rosa; and

WHEREAS, notice of the election was given in time, form and manner as provided by law; voting precincts were properly established; election officers were appointed and in all respects the election was held and conducted and the votes were cast, received and canvassed and the returns made and declared in time, form and manner as required by the provisions of the California Elections Code; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. RES-2020-090 and Resolution No. RES-2020-091 adopted on June 16, 2020, and Resolution Nos. RES-2020-123 adopted on July 21, 2020, the Sonoma County Registrar of Voters has canvassed the returns of the election and has certified the results attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has certified the results of said canvass to the Council of the City of Santa Rosa.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Santa Rosa does RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE, and ORDER as follows:

SECTION 1: The total number of ballots cast in the City at the General Municipal Election held on November 3, 2020, for the purpose of electing a council member for Districts 1, 3, 5, and 7, was as follows:

Santa Rosa City Council District 1 (Elect 1)	Precinct	Vote by Mail	Total	%
Eddie Alvarez	XXXX	XXXX	3,166	45.78
Duane De Witt	XXXX	XXXX	780	11.28
Jorge Inocencio			2,176	31.47
Elizabeth Valente			793	11.47

Overview of Ballots Cast for City Council District 1		
Total Number of Ballots Cast at Precinct	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast by Vote-by-Mail XXXX		
Total Number of Ballots Cast for City Council District 1	6,915	

Santa Rosa City Council District 3 (Elect 1)	Precinct	Vote by Mail	Total	%
Harrison "Jack" Tibbetts	XXXX	XXXX	12,065	98.52
Write-In Candidate Keith Rhinehart	XXXX	XXXX	181	1.48
Unresolved Write-In	XXXX	XXXX	5	0

Overview of Ballots Cast for City Council District 3		
Total Number of Ballots Cast at Precinct	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast by Vote-by-Mail	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast for City Council District 3	12,246	

Santa Rosa City Council District 5 (Elect 1)	Precinct	Vote by Mail	Total	%
Azmina Hanna	XXXX	XXXX	2,682	31.66
Chris Rogers			5,790	68.34
Unresolved Write-In			1	0

Overview of Ballots Cast for City Council District 5		
Total Number of Ballots Cast at Precinct	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast by Vote-by-Mail	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast for City Council District 5	8,472	

Santa Rosa City Council District 7 (Elect 1)	Precinct	Vote by Mail	Total	%
Daniela Pavone	XXXX	XXXX	1,821	16.85
Eric Christensen			4,393	40.65
Natalie Rogers			4,593	42.50
Unresolved Write-In			1	0

Overview of Ballots Cast for City Council District 7		
Total Number of Ballots Cast at Precinct	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast by Vote-by-Mail	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast for City Council Members	10,807	

SECTION 2. At the General Municipal Election held in the City of Santa Rosa on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, the following persons were elected to the following offices, respectively, each for a full term of four (4) years:

Eddie Alvarez, Council Member for District 1 Harrison "Jack" Tibbetts, Council Member for District 3 Chris Rogers, Council Member for District 5 Natalie Rogers, Council Member for District 7 SECTION 3: At the General Municipal Election held in the City of Santa Rosa on Tuesday, November 3, 2020, the total number of ballots cast for Measure Q was as follows:

Measure "Q" One Half Cent Sales Tax	Precinct	Vote by Mail	Total	%
YES	XXXX	XXXX	61,163	71.84
NO	XXXX	XXXX	23,970	28.16

Overview of Ballots Cast for Measure Q		
Total Number of Ballots Cast at Precinct	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast by Vote-by-Mail	XXXX	
Total Number of Ballots Cast for Measure Q	85,133	

SECTION 4: A majority of the voters voting on Measure "Q" voted in favor of the measure, and therefore Measure "Q" was approved by the voters.

SECTION 5: The City Clerk shall enter in the records of the City Council a statement of the results of said election, showing: (1) the whole number of votes cast in the city; (2) the names of the person(s) voted upon; (3) the office for which each person was voted for; (4) the measures voted upon; (5) the number of votes given at each precinct to each person, and for and against each measure, to the extent available; and (6) the total number of votes given to each person, and for and against each measure.

SECTION 6: The City Clerk shall deliver to each person elected a Certification of Election signed by the City Clerk and duly authenticated; and shall administer to the persons elected the Oath of Office prescribed in the Constitution of the State of California and shall have those persons subscribed thereto, whereupon each person so elected shall be inducted into the office to which they have been elected.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 8th day of December, 2020.

AYES:	(7) Mayor Schwedhelm, Vice	Mayor Fleming, Co	ouncil Members Dowd, Olivares,
	Rogers, Sawyer, Tibbetts		
NOES:	(0)		
ABSENT:	(0)		
ABSTAIN:	(0)		
ATTEST:	_	APPROVED:	
	City Clerk		Mayor
APPROVED	O AS TO FORM:		
City	Attorney		